a LC2MOS 4-/8-Channel
High Performance Analog Multiplexers
ADG408/ADG409
FEATURES
44 V Supply Maximum Ratings
VSS to VDD Analog Signal Range
Low On Resistance (100 � max)
Low Power (ISUPPLY < 75 �A)

2 Overvoltages at A, EN, S, or D will be clamped by internal diodes.  Current
should be limited to the maximum ratings given.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Option2
ADG408BN –40∞C to +85∞C N-16
ADG408BR –40∞C to +85∞C R-16A
ADG408BRU –40∞C to +85∞C RU-16
ADG408TQ –55∞C to +125∞C Q-16
ADG409BN –40∞C to +85∞C N-16
ADG409BR –40∞C to +85∞C R-16A
ADG409BRU –40∞C to +85∞C RU-16
ADG409TQ –55∞C to +125∞C Q-16
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to T grade part
numbers.
2N = PDIP; Q = CERDIP; R = 0.15" Small Outline IC (SOIC);
RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP).
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the ADG408/ADG409 feature proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent
damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore,
proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ADG408/ADG409
REV. B –5–
TERMINOLOGY
VDD Most positive power supply potential.
VSS Most negative power supply potential in dual
supplies. In single supply applications, it may
be connected to ground.
GND Ground (0 V) reference.
RON Ohmic resistance between D and S.
DRON Difference between the RON of any two channels.
IS (OFF) Source leakage current when the switch is off.
ID (OFF) Drain leakage current when the switch is off.
ID, IS (ON) Channel leakage current when the switch is on.
VD (VS) Analog voltage on terminals D, S.
CS (OFF) Channel input capacitance for OFF condition.
CD (OFF) Channel output capacitance for OFF condition.
CD, CS (ON) ON switch capacitance.
CIN Digital input capacitance.
tON (EN) Delay time between the 50% and 90% points of
the digital input and switch ON condition.
tOFF (EN) Delay time between the 50% and 90% points of
the digital input and switch OFF condition.
tTRANSITION Delay time between the 50% and 90% points of
the digital inputs and the switch ON condition
when switching from one address state to another.
tOPEN OFF time measured between the 80% point
of both switches when switching from one
address state to another.
VINL Maximum input voltage for Logic 0.
VINH Minimum input voltage for Logic 1.
IINL (IINH) Input current of the digital input.
Crosstalk A measure of unwanted signal that is coupled
through from one channel to another as a result
of parasitic capacitance.
Off Isolation A measure of unwanted signal coupling through
an OFF channel.
Charge A measure of the glitch impulse transferred
Injection from the digital input to the analog output
during switching.
IDD Positive supply current.
ISS Negative supply current.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS (DIP/SOIC/TSSOP)
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
16